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end item, in addition to specialty 
metal acquired by DoD directly from 
the entity that melted or produced the 
specialty metal. 

[74 FR 37636, July 29, 2009] 

225.7003–3 Exceptions. 
Procedures for submitting requests 

to the Under Secretary of Defense (Ac-
quisition, Technology, and Logistics) 
(USD(AT&L)) for a determination or 
approval as required in paragraph 
(b)(5), (c), or (d) of this subsection are 
at PGI 225.7003–3. 

(a) Acquisitions in the following cat-
egories are not subject to the restric-
tions in 225.7003–2: 

(1) Acquisitions at or below the sim-
plified acquisition threshold. 

(2) Acquisitions outside the United 
States in support of combat operations. 

(3) Acquisitions in support of contin-
gency operations. 

(4) Acquisitions for which the use of 
other than competitive procedures has 
been approved on the basis of unusual 
and compelling urgency in accordance 
with FAR 6.302–2. 

(5) Acquisitions of items specifically 
for commissary resale. 

(6) Acquisitions of items for test and 
evaluation under the foreign compara-
tive testing program (10 U.S.C. 
2350a(g)). However, this exception does 
not apply to any acquisitions under fol-
low-on production contracts. 

(b) One or more of the following ex-
ceptions may apply to an end item or 
component that includes any of the fol-
lowing, under a prime contract or sub-
contract at any tier. The restrictions 
in 225.7003–2 do not apply to the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Electronic components, unless the 
Secretary of Defense, upon the rec-
ommendation of the Strategic Mate-
rials Protection Board pursuant to 10 
U.S.C. 187, determines that the domes-
tic availability of a particular elec-
tronic component is critical to na-
tional security. 

(2)(i) Commercially available off-the- 
shelf (COTS) items containing spe-
cialty metals, except the restrictions 
do apply to contracts or subcontracts 
for the acquisition of— 

(A) Specialty metal mill products, 
such as bar, billet, slab, wire, plate, 
and sheet, that have not been incor-

porated into end items, subsystems, as-
semblies, or components. Specialty 
metal supply contracts issued by COTS 
producers are not subcontracts for the 
purposes of this exception; 

(B) Forgings or castings of specialty 
metals, unless the forgings or castings 
are incorporated into COTS end items, 
subsystems, or assemblies; 

(C) Commercially available high per-
formance magnets that contain spe-
cialty metal, unless such high perform-
ance magnets are incorporated into 
COTS end items or subsystems (see 
PGI 225.7003–3(b)(6) for a table of appli-
cability of specialty metals restric-
tions to magnets); and 

(D) COTS fasteners, unless— 
(1) The fasteners are incorporated 

into COTS end items, subsystems, or 
assemblies; or 

(2) The fasteners qualify for the com-
mercial item exception in paragraph 
(b)(3) of this subsection. 

(ii) If this exception is used for an ac-
quisition of COTS end items valued at 
$5 million or more per item, the acquir-
ing department or agency shall submit 
an annual report to the Director, De-
fense Procurement and Acquisition 
Policy, in accordance with the proce-
dures at PGI 225.7003–3(b)(2). 

(3) Fasteners that are commercial 
items and are acquired under a con-
tract or subcontract with a manufac-
turer of such fasteners, if the manufac-
turer has certified that it will pur-
chase, during the relevant calendar 
year, an amount of domestically melt-
ed or produced specialty metal, in the 
required form, for use in the produc-
tion of fasteners for sale to DoD and 
other customers, that is not less than 
50 percent of the total amount of the 
specialty metal that the manufacturer 
will purchase to carry out the produc-
tion of such fasteners for all cus-
tomers. 

(4) Items listed in 225.7003–2(a), manu-
factured in a qualifying country or 
containing specialty metals melted or 
produced in a qualifying country. 

(5) Specialty metal in any of the 
items listed in 225.7003–2 if the 
USD(AT&L), or an official authorized 
in accordance with paragraph (b)(5)(i) 
of this subsection, determines that spe-
cialty metal melted or produced in the 
United States cannot be acquired as 
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and when needed at a fair and reason-
able price in a satisfactory quality, a 
sufficient quantity, and the required 
form (i.e., a domestic nonavailability 
determination). See guidance in PGI 
225.7003–3(b)(5). 

(i) The Secretary of the military de-
partment concerned is authorized, 
without power of redelegation, to make 
a domestic nonavailability determina-
tion that applies to only one contract. 

The supporting documentation for 
the determination shall include— 

(A) An analysis of alternatives that 
would not require a domestic nonavail-
ability determination; and 

(B) Written documentation by the re-
quiring activity, with specificity, why 
such alternatives are unacceptable. 

(ii) A domestic nonavailability deter-
mination that applies to more than one 
contract (i.e., a class domestic non-
availability determination), requires 
the approval of the USD(AT&L). 

(A) At least 30 days before making a 
domestic nonavailability determina-
tion that would apply to more than one 
contract, the USD(AT&L) will, to the 
maximum extent practicable, and in a 
manner consistent with the protection 
of national security and confidential 
business information— 

(1) Publish a notice on the Federal 
Business Opportunities Web site (http:// 
www.FedBizOpps.gov or any successor 
site) of the intent to make the domes-
tic nonavailability determination; and 

(2) Solicit information relevant to 
such notice from interested parties, in-
cluding producers of specialty metal 
mill products. 

(B) The USD(AT&L)— 
(1) Will take into consideration all 

information submitted in response to 
the notice in making a class domestic 
nonavailability determination; 

(2) May consider other relevant infor-
mation that cannot be made part of the 
public record consistent with the pro-
tection of national security informa-
tion and confidential business informa-
tion; and 

(3) Will ensure that any such domes-
tic nonavailability determination and 
the rationale for the determination are 
made publicly available to the max-
imum extent consistent with the pro-
tection of national security and con-
fidential business information. 

(6) End items containing a minimal 
amount of otherwise noncompliant spe-
cialty metals (i.e., specialty metals not 
melted or produced in the United 
States that are not covered by another 
exception listed in this paragraph (b)), 
if the total weight of noncompliant 
specialty metal does not exceed 2 per-
cent of the total weight of all specialty 
metal in the end item. This exception 
does not apply to high performance 
magnets containing specialty metals. 
See PGI 225.7003–3(b)(6) for a table of 
applicability of specialty metals re-
strictions to magnets. 

(c) Compliance for commercial deriva-
tive military articles. The restrictions at 
225.7003–2(a) do not apply to an item ac-
quired under a prime contract if— 

(1) The offeror has certified, and sub-
sequently demonstrates, that the offer-
or and its subcontractor(s) will individ-
ually or collectively enter into a con-
tractual agreement or agreements to 
purchase a sufficient quantity of do-
mestically melted or produced spe-
cialty metal in accordance with the 
provision at 252.225–7010; and 

(2) The USD(AT&L), or the Secretary 
of the military department concerned, 
determines that the item is a commer-
cial derivative military article (defense 
agencies see procedures at PGI 225.7003– 
3). The contracting officer shall submit 
the offeror’s certification and a request 
for a determination to the appropriate 
official, through agency channels, and 
shall notify the offeror when a decision 
has been made. 

(d) National security waiver. The 
USD(AT&L) may waive the restrictions 
at 225.7003–2 if the USD(AT&L) deter-
mines in writing that acceptance of the 
item is necessary to the national secu-
rity interests of the United States (see 
procedures at PGI 225.7003–3). This au-
thority may not be delegated. 

(1) The written determination of the 
USD(AT&L)— 

(i) Shall specify the quantity of end 
items to which the national security 
waiver applies; 

(ii) Shall specify the time period over 
which the national security waiver ap-
plies; and 

(iii) Shall be provided to the congres-
sional defense committees before the 
determination is executed, except that 
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in the case of an urgent national secu-
rity requirement, the determination 
may be provided to the congressional 
defense committees up to 7 days after 
it is executed. 

(2) After making such a determina-
tion, the USD(AT&L) will— 

(i) Ensure that the contractor or sub-
contractor responsible for the non-
compliant specialty metal develops and 
implements an effective plan to ensure 
future compliance; and 

(ii) Determine whether or not the 
noncompliance was knowing and will-
ful. If the USD(AT&L) determines that 
the noncompliance was knowing and 
willful, the appropriate debarring and 
suspending official shall consider sus-
pending or debarring the contractor or 
subcontractor until such time as the 
contractor or subcontractor has effec-
tively addressed the issues that led to 
the noncompliance. 

(3) Because national security waivers 
will only be granted when the acquisi-
tion in question is necessary to the na-
tional security interests of the United 
States, the requirement for a plan will 
be applied as a condition subsequent, 
and not a condition precedent, to the 
granting of a waiver. 

[74 FR 37636, July 29, 2009, as amended at 75 
FR 48280, Aug. 10, 2010] 

225.7003–4 One-time waiver. 
DoD may accept articles containing 

specialty metals that are not in com-
pliance with the specialty metals 
clause of the contract if— 

(a) Final acceptance takes place be-
fore September 30, 2010; 

(b) The specialty metals were incor-
porated into items (whether end items 
or components) produced, manufac-
tured, or assembled in the United 
States before October 17, 2006; 

(c) The contracting officer deter-
mines in writing that— 

(1) It would not be practical or eco-
nomical to remove or replace the spe-
cialty metals incorporated in such 
items or to substitute items containing 
compliant materials; 

(2) The contractor and any subcon-
tractor responsible for providing items 
containing non-compliant specialty 
metals have in place an effective plan 
to ensure compliance with the spe-
cialty metals clause of the contract for 

future items produced, manufactured, 
or assembled in the United States; and 

(3) The non-compliance was not 
knowing or willful; 

(d) The determination is approved 
by— 

(1) The USD(AT&L); or 
(2) The service acquisition executive 

of the military department concerned; 
and 

(e) Not later than 15 days after ap-
proval of the determination, the con-
tracting officer posts a notice on the 
Federal Business Opportunities Web 
site at http://www.FedBizOpps.gov, stat-
ing that a waiver for the contract has 
been granted under Section 842(b) of 
the National Defense Authorization 
Act for Fiscal Year 2007 (Pub. L. 109– 
364). 

[74 FR 37636, July 29, 2009] 

225.7003–5 Solicitation provision and 
contract clauses. 

(a) Unless the acquisition is wholly 
exempt from the specialty metals re-
strictions at 225.7003–2 because the ac-
quisition is covered by an exception in 
225.7003–3(a) or (d) (but see paragraph 
(d) of this subsection)— 

(1) Use the clause at 252.225–7008, Re-
striction on Acquisition of Specialty 
Metals, in solicitations and contracts 
that— 

(i) Exceed the simplified acquisition 
threshold; and 

(ii) Require the delivery of specialty 
metals as end items. 

(2) Use the clause at 252.225–7009, Re-
striction on Acquisition of Certain Ar-
ticles Containing Specialty Metals, in 
solicitations and contracts that— 

(i) Exceed the simplified acquisition 
threshold; and 

(ii) Require delivery of any of the fol-
lowing items, or components of the fol-
lowing items, if such items or compo-
nents contain specialty metal: 

(A) Aircraft. 
(B) Missile or space systems. 
(C) Ships. 
(D) Tank or automotive items. 
(E) Weapon systems. 
(F) Ammunition. 
(b) Use the provision at 252.225–7010, 

Commercial Derivative Military Arti-
cle—Specialty Metals Compliance Cer-
tificate, in solicitations— 
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